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A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

FILED _
JAN 2 2

LOSANGELES

[] setnement judge

ST1PULA11ON RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSfflON AND
ORDER APPROVING

REPROVAL [] PRNAIE [] PUBLIC

[] PREVIOUS STIPULAtioN REJECTED

Respondent ls a member of the State Bar of CotifomJa~ admJfled June 3, 1983

the parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even If concludons of low or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

~I investigations or proceedings listed by case number In lhe caption of thls stipulation are en§rely resolved by
this stipulation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge[s)/count(s) are listed under"Dismlssals." 1he
stipulation and order consist of 12 l:x:Iges.

(4] A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes far discipllne is included
under "Facts."

(5] Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included unde~ "Conclusions of

(7)

No more than 30 days pdor to the flllng of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending thvestlgatlon/proceedlng not resolved by this ~pulation, except for edmthal investigations.

Payment of Disciplinary Coals--Respondent acknowledges the p~ovldons of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7, |Checl( one option onlyJ:

cosb added to membership fee for calendar year following effecl’we date of discipline (public reproval)

[] cam ineligible for co=Is {prlvote reproval)

[] costs to be paid in equal amounb for the following membership years:

[hardship, special’ circumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure]

[] costs waived In part as set forth under "Partial Waiver of Costs*
[] costs entirely waived

Note: AU i-~om~lloa req]dred b~ ~ form sad a~ =ddifional information whirls cannot be pro~icled In the sp==ce provided, sh=n be set forth in
the text component of this s~/pul~flon .under spe~flc he~dings, i.e. ’~Fsc~." =Dismissals," "CondusJom of ]L~w."

(Stipulation form approved by Ssc Executive Commiffee 101’16/00] Reprovals
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¯ ~
[8] : The parties understand

(I|

(a) A private reproval imposed on a respondent as a result of a stipulation approved by the Court prior to
initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of the respondents official State Bar membership
records, but is not disclosed in response to public inquires and is not reported ~n lhe State Bar’s web
page. the record of ~he proceeding in which such a private reproval was impo~d Is not available to
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which It is In~’oduced as
e,~dence of a prior record of discipline under the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.

A private reproval imposed on a respondent after initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of
the respondent’s official State Bar membership records, Is disclosed in re~:)nse to public inquiries
and Is reported as a record of public disclpllne on the State Bar’s web page.

A public reproval imposed on a respondent is publicly available as part of the respondent’s official
State Bar membership records, Is disclosed In response to public inquiries and Is reported as a record
of public discipline on the State Bar’s web page.

Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professicnal Misconduct,
standard 1.2[b]]. Faot~ supporting aggravating clrcumstanoes are required.

I"I Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(fJ]

(a] r-I state Bar Court case # of prior case

I-I Date prior discipline eftecllve ..

(c] [] Rules of Profes.donal Conduct/State Bar Act violations:

[d] [] degree of prior discipline

(e) r-I If Respondent has two or more incldents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under "Prior D|scipllne’.

(2) []

(3) []

Dishonesty: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty, conceal-
ment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Protesdonal Conduct.

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds
or property.

(4] [] Harm: Re~:~onden~ misc(~duct haaned significantiy a clienl, the public or lhe admlnidratlon of justice.

[~tIDuh:ttion I’-,~qrt approved by SBC ExecLltlve Commlttee I0}16j00) Rep~ovab



[5) ’~ Indifference: Re .Sl~)ndll~de.mo~. straled indifference toward rec~hltion of o~ atonement for the con..
quences of his or net m~onducr,

(6} [] Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misconduof or to the State Bar dudng disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(7) [] Multiple/Poffern of Misconduct: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of Wrong-
doing or demonstrates a poffern of misconduct.

(8] ~ No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggrovating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2{e]]. Facts supporting mitigating circumstances are required,
S~E PAG~.S 9 AND I0 OF A~fAC~EN~.

(I) ~ NO Prior Dlsclpllne: Respondent has no prior record of disclpllne over many years of practice :l:k~rl:~/~

{2] 1~ No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

[3] ~ CandorlCooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation to the victims of his/
her misconduct and to the Stale Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and recognl-
lion of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his/her
misconduct.

(5] [] Reditution: Respondent paid $ On                         in restitulion b
wtihoul the threat or force of disciplinaw, civil or criminal proceedings.

(6) I-I Delay: these dlsciptinaw proceedings were excessively delayed. 1he delay Is not attributable to Respon-
dent and lhe delay prejudiced hlm/her.

[7] ~ Good Faith: Respondent acted In good faith.

[8] [] Emotional/Physlcal Difficulties: At the time of lhe stipulated act or acb of profesdonal misconduct
Respondenl suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establtsh was directly responsible for lhe misconduct. "lhe difficulties or disabilities were nol the
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respon-
denl no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

(9] [] Severe Financial Stress: At the time of lhe mlsconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial dress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or whlch were beyond his/her control and
whic~ were dlrectiy respondble for the mbconduct.

(I0| [] Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her personal
life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

(I I] I~I Good Character: Respondenl’s good character Is atlested to by a wide range of references in the legal
and general communities ~T~g~:~R~Rf~j~.~X,~:C~JI~:~I~x

(Stipulatlo~ form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16~00] Reprovob



(12) i=1

(13} []

Rehabilitation: Considerd~time has passed dnce the acts of prol~onal misconduct occurred followed
by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilltation.

No mltigating clrcumstonces are involved.

Additional mitigating ctrcumstonces:

D. Discipllne:

(1) [] Private reproval [check applicable conditions, if any, beloW)

(a] [] Approved by the Coud prior to initiation of the State Bar Court proceedings (no
public disclosure].

(b) i-I Approved by the Coud after Initiation of the Stole Bar Court proceedings [public
dlsalosure|.

Public reproval (check applicable conditions, If any, below)

Cl)

(2)

Conditions Attached to Reproval:

Respondent shall comply with the conditions attached to the reproval for a period of
One (l) Year

Dudng the condition pedod attached to the reproval, Respondent shall comply wlth the ~rovidons
of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct.

(4]

Within ten (I O] days of any change, Respondent shall repad to the Membershlp Records Office and to
the Probation Unit, all changes of Information, including current office address and telephone number,
or other address for Stote Bar purposes, as presoribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Profes.
dons Code.

Respondent shall submit written quadedy reports to the F~’rct:x::ntion Unit on each Januaw 1 O, April 10, July
1 O, and October 10 of the condition period altoched to the reproval. Under penally of perjury, respon-
dent shall state whether respondent has complied with the Stole Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Conduct, and all conditions of the reproval dudng the preceding calendar quarter. If the first report
would cover less than thirty [30} days, that report shall be submitted on the next following quarter date
and cover the extended pedod.

In addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, contoining the same Information, is due no earlier than
twenty [20) days before the lost day of the oondition period and no later than the last day of the

~tlpulaflon foml approved by SBC Executive Committee I0/16~0) Reprovals
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(7)    ~

(ej    []

(I o}

Respondent shall beIIned a probaton monitor. Re~oondent d~romptly review the te~Is and
conditons ot probaton with the probaton rnontlor 1o edablish a manner and sdr~:fule of compliance.
Dudng the period of probofion, respondent shall furnish such reports as may be requested, in addition to
quarterly reporls requited to be submitted to the Probation Unit. Respondent shall cooperate fully with the
rnonltor.

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer tully, promptly and truthfully
any Inqulrles of the Probation Unil of the Office of the Chlef ~lal Counsel and any probation monitor
as-~igned under these conditions which are directed to Respondent personally or In wdtng relating
to whether Respondent Is complying or has complied wilh the conditions attached to the reproval.

Wlthin one (I] year of the effective date of the discipline herein, respondent shall provide to the
Probation Unit satisfactory proof of attendance of the Ethics School and passage of the test given at the
end of that se~ion.

[] No Ethics School ordered.

Respondent shall comply with all conditions of probaton imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
shall so declare under penally of pelJury In conjuncton wtih any quarterly repod required to be filed with
the Probation Unit.

Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the Multstate Profe,~al Respondblllly Exarninatlon
{’MPRE"], administered by lhe National Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Probation Unit of the
Office of Jhe Chief Tdal Counsel within one year of the effective date of the reloroval,
[] No MPRE ordered.

:~ 1he following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

[] Substance Abuse Conditions

[] Medical Conditions

Law Office Management Conditlon,,~

Rnandal Condilior~

(11] [] Other conditions negotiated by the parties:

(Stipulation folm approved by SBC Executive Cornrni~ee I0/16AX]| Reprovab



In ]he Mailer of     ALAN LOUIS GEKACl

A Member of ~ne State Bar Bar #108324

Case Number(s):

03-O-00885

Financial Conditions

b. [-i

l’~ndent shall pay restitution to
Client Security Fund, if appropriate), in ]he amount[s] of
I 0% interest per annum accruing from
provide proof ]hereof to ]he Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel,

no later than
or

[payee[s)] (or the
, plus

, and

on Jhe pawnent schedule set forth on ]he affachment under "Financial Conditions,
Restitution."

I. if respondent posse~es client funds at any J~’ne dudng ]he period covered by a requi~d quclrtelJy
report, respondent shall file with each required repo~ a cedificate from respondent and/or a
certified public accountant or o]her financial professional approved by the ProbofJon Unit, cedif¥1ng

a. respondent has maintained a bank account in a bank aLdho~zed to do business in the State
of California. at a branch located within ]he State of California. and ]hat such account is
designated as a ~1"rust Account~ or "Clients’ Funds Account";

b. respondent has kept and maintained the following:
i, a written ledger for each client on whose behalf funds are held that sets forth:

I. ]he nan~ at such client;
2. ]he date, amount and source of all funds receLved on behait of such client;
3. ]he date, amount, payee and purpose of each disbursement macJe on behalf of

such client; and,
4. ]he cunent betonce for such c~ent.

ii. a wdtten Journal for each client trust fund account ]hat sets forJh:
I. lhe name of such account;
2. the date, amount and client affected by each debit and credit’, and,
3. ]he current balance in such account.

il. all bank statements and cancelled checks for each client trust account; and,
iv, each mon]hP/reconciliation [balanalr~l] of (i], (ii), and [iii). above, and if there are am/

differences beJween ]he mon]hly total balances reflected in (i), [ii], and [l~i], above, ]he
reasons for the differences.

c respondent has maintained a wrtiten pumal at securities or other properties held for clients
that specifies:
I. each item of security and property held;
ii. ]he person on whose behalf the security or propertv is held;
ii. ]he date of receipt at ]he security or property;
iv. ]he date of distribution at ]he secudty or property; and.
v. ]he I~ersen to whom ]he security or properly was distributed,

2. ff respondent does not possess any client funds, properly or securities during the entire pe~ied
covered by a report, respondent must so state under penaffy of perjury in ]he report filed wifh
the Probation Unit for that reporting period. In this circumstance, respondent need not file
the accountant’s certificate described above.

3. 1he requirements of this condition are in addition to ]hose set forth in nJie 4-100, Rules of Profes-
sional Conduct.

c, ~3~ W’dhin one (1) y~ar at ]he effective date of Jhe disci~lne herein, respondent shall supply to ]he Proha-
tion Unit satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of ]he Ethics Schoot Client Trusl AccounJing
School, within ]he same period at JJme, and passage of the test given at ]he end of ]hat session.

(Financial Conditions form approved by SBC Execuflve Committee 10/16/00]
6
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ATTACI-I~NT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

]N THE MATTER OF: ALAN LOUIS GERACI

CASE NUMBER: 03-0-00885

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the foregoing fa~ts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

C- ~ENO. : -04) 85

On or about July 15, 1996, Respondent and attorney James P. Frantz formed a limited liability
parmership called Frantz and Geraei LLP (the "Partnership’).

From in or about July 1996 through in or about July 2000, the Partnership held a Client Trust
Account, Account Number 6010029463 ("CTA") at Union Bank of California in San Diego.

The Partnership terminated on or about July 28, 2000.

Facts.

1.    In or about September 1996, Floyd Cardinal ("Cardinal") retained Respondent to
represent him in an inverse eondenmation matter, on a contingent fee basis. In 1998, the Cardinal
matter preeeeded through trial and ended with a verdict for Cardinal.

2.    Aider the judgment was entered, Cardinal disputed a portion of the attorney’s fees
earned in the amount of $19,362.60. The disputed amount was held in trust by another attorney hired
by Cardinal, pending a fee dispute arbitration.

3.    The arbitration occurred in 1999 and the arbitration panel awarded all fees earned to
the Partnership.

Page #



4.    On or about August 5, 1999, Respondent issued CTA cheek #1906, payable to Frantz
& Geraci, LLP, in the amount of $5,000, and marked "CarcYmal #5885 Arty Fee".

5.    On or about September 25, 1999, Respondent issued CTA cheek #2185, payable to

Frantz & Geraei, LLP, in the amount of $5,000, and marked "Cardinal #5885".

6.    In or about January 2000, the disputed amount of $19,362.60 which was held in trust

pending arbitration was released to the Partnership.

7.    In or about January 2000, after receiving the Cardinal fees awarded by arbitration,
Respondent reimbursed the Partnership’s CTA by depositing $5,000 of his attorney’s fees into the

CTA.

8.    In or about August 2000, Respondent reimbursed the Partnership’s CTA by depositing

another $5,000 into the CTA.

9.    In or about June 1998, I-Iilda Mereado (’qVlereado’’) retained Respondent to represent
her in a Will Contest and Spousal Property Petition matter (the "Mereado matter"), on a eontingelat fee

basis.

10. In or about March 2000, after settlement of the Mercado matter, the Partnership set up

a Non-Iolta Trust Account that contained over $189,000 in trust funds for Mereado’s benefit. The
reason for setting up a Non-Iolta Trust Account was to await clearance by the ]RS that the funds
would not be taxed. Respondent, acting as trustee, was a signatory on the Mereado Trust Account,
Account Number 6011065304 held at Union Bank of California in San Diego (the "Mereado Trust

Account").

11. The eontingent attorney’s fees earned by Respondent amounted to about $30,000.

12. Between April 21 and June 1, 2000, Respondent withdrew $10,000 from the Mercado
Trust Account without Mereado s pno consent.

13. On or about May 15, 2000, Respondent made a reimbursement of $10,000 to the

Mercado Trust Account.

14. On or about August 10, 2000, the Mereado Trust Account was reimbursed another

$5,000 from the Partnership’s funds.
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15. By depositing $10,000 of personal funds into the Partnership’s CTA, Respondent
commingled funds belonging to Respondent in a client trust account in wilful violation of Rules of
Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A).

16. By not maintaining funds to be held in trust in Mereado Trust Account for Mercado’s
benefit, Respondent failed to maintain client funds in a client trust aceotmt in wilful violation of Rnles of
Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was November 25, 2003.

FACTORS SUPPORTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES

1.     Respondent has been a member of the State Bar of California for twenty years with no
prior discipline.

2.     Respondent did not harm Cardinal nor Mereado nor any other client. The momentary
deficit of $10,000 in the client mint account was remedied promptly so that no client suffered any
peetmiary loss.

3.    Respondent acted in good faith because he honestly believed that he was withdrawing
funds that the firm was entitled to in both the Cardinal and Mereado matters:

¯ In the Cardinal matter, in or about January 1999, Cardinal had sent a cheek of $14,249
in undisputed fees which the office manager deposited into the firm’s generakaeeount.
Respondent mistakenly thought the $14,249 had been deposited into the client trust
account and withdrew $10,000, believing that he was withdrawing the earned fees that
he was entitled to. Respondent is not offering the foregoing as a justification or an
excuse, but simply as an explanation for causing a deficit in the client trust account.

¯ In the Mereado matter, Respondent relied on a prior December 1998 fee agreement
which had authorized Respondent in the past to pay out fees and costs from the
Mereado funds held in txust without obtaining Mereado’s prior consent. Meread¢ had
been Respondent’s client since 1994 and had never before objected to the distribution
of fees and costs from her funds held in trust. In addition, at the time Respondent
withdrew the unauthorized $15,000 from the Mercado Trust Account, Mereado owed
Respondent $30,000 in earned attorney’s fees. Again, Respondent is not offering the

9
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foregoing as a justification or an excuse but as an explanation for not having obtained
Mereado’s prior consent.

4.    Re~ondent’s remorse was demonstrated by Respondent’s prompt restoration of funds
to the firm’s client trust account and prompt reimbursement to the Mcrcado Trust Account prior to the
initiation of any State Bar disciplinary proceedings.

5.    Respondent’s good character is demonstrated by his prior and current active
participation in the legal and general communities. Respondent is a former Deputy City Attorney for the
City of San Diego (1983-1988.) He is active in bar association activities and a member oft he San
Diego County Bar Association, Consumers Attorneys of San Diego, Associaition of Business Trial
Lavcye~ of San Diego, the Lawyers Club of San Diego, the American Inns Court-Welsh Chapter, and
the San Diego Inns of the Courts. He serves as arbitrator for the San Diego Superior Court.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Standards of Attomev Sanctions for Professional Misconduct. Title IV. of the Rules.of
procedure of the State Bar of California (hereinafter "Standsrd(s)".)

Standard 2.2Co): commingling of entrusted funds with personal property, not resulting in wilful
misappropriation of entrusted funds, shall result in at least a three month actual suspension.

In In the Matter of Respondent E (Rev. Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 716, the
attorney was found to have negligently failed to place $1,754 in trust while arbitrating his entitlement to
fees and costs of a much larger amount. In mitigation, the attorney made voluntary restitution and was
on the verge of retiring from a 40 years distinguished career.

In Dudug/ian v. State Bar (1991) 52 Cal. 3d 1092, the Supreme Court ordered public
reproval for two attorneys, in one matter, who violated former rule 8-101 of the Rules of Professional
Conduct, by retaining client settlement funds in their own account and refusing to pay them to the
clients, in the mistaken belief that the clients had given them the permission to retain the funds in partial
payment of their fee.

10
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Although Standard 2.2(b) sets forth a minimum discipline for trust account violations, numerous
Supreme Court and Review Department opinions establish that the Standards are guidelines only, and
that the correct discipline in each case must be determined on its individual merits.

Unlike the situation in In The Matter of Respondent E, Respondent mishandled not one but
many client trust account checks. Thus, notwithstanding due consideration given to Respondent’s
twenty years of practice with no prior record of discipline, Respondent should receive more discipline
than Respondent E.

Respondent’s case can be more closely analogized to Dudug~ian. As in Dudug/ian,
Respondent’s mistakes were made in good faith. Respondent honestly believed that the monies
withdrawn from the CTA were attomey’s fees for the Cardinal matter. In addition, Respondent
honestly believed he was entitled to withdraw part of his attorney’s fees from the Mercado Trust
Account since he had already earned them. Similarly to Dudug/ian, Respondent is not likely to commit
such misconduct in the future since he has generally exhibited good moral character for the last 20 years
and his failings here can be viewed as aberrational.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed Respondent that as
of December 1, 2003, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately $2,143.70.
Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not include State Ba~
Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent further acknowledges that
should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter
may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

11
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MONIQUE T. MILLER
pl~inl name

ORDER

Findlng that the stipulation protecls the publlc and that the interests of Respondent wlll
be served by any conditions attached to the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requested
dismissal of counts/charges, if any, Is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

/~ "lhe dlpulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND IHE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

the ~llpulaled facts and dl~K)~tic~n are APPROVED AS MODe:lED as set forlh below, and the REPROVAL
IMPOSED.

The partles are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: I] a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed wlthln 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2] this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Proce-
dure.) Otherwise the stipulation shall be effective 15 days after service of this order.

Failure to comply with any conditions altached to this repraval may constitute cause for a
breach of rule I-I I~separate proceeding for willful ~Jles of Profes.~666[~onduct.

~ltpulatlon tom ®pmvecl by S~C Ex~oulive Comittee 616/00) 1 2 Reproval Signature Page
= page #



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)1

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on January 22, 2004, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed January 22, 2004

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

ix] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

DAVID CARR, ESQ.
5060 SHOREHAM PL #200
SAN DIEGO CA 92122

IX] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of Califomia
addressed as follows:

MONIQUE MILLER, A/L, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
January 22, 2004.

Rose M. Luthi
Case A&aainistrator
State Bar Court


